for the three months ended October 31, 2010 and 2009, and certain assumptions, as set forth in the related notes, that
the Company believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet is presented as
if the sale had been completed on October 31, 2010, and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements
of operations are presented as if the sale had been completed as of the beginning of the reporting period. The pro
forma adjustments presented herein are based on estimates and certain information that is currently available and may
change as additional information becomes available. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or the financial position that would have been
achieved had the sale been completed at the beginning of or as of the periods presented, nor are they indicative of the
future results of operations or future financial position of the Company.

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 4

Table of Contents

NaviSite, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2010
(In Thousands)

Disposition
and Pro

NaviSite Forma NaviSite

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,605 $ 3,549 (a) $ 10,154
Accounts receivable, net 11,165 (281) (b) 10,884
Unbilled accounts receivable 353 � (b) 353
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,490 (6) (b) 10,484

Total current assets 28,613 3,262 31,875

Non-current assets 86,373 (3,243) (b,h) 83,130

Total assets $ 114,986 $ 19 $ 115,005

LIABILITIES, PREFERRED STOCK AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Notes payable, current portion $ 4,583 $ � $ 4,583
Capital lease obligations, current portion 4,976 � (b) 4,976
Accounts payable 5,379 (26) (b) 5,353
Accrued expenses, deferred revenue, deferred other income
and customer deposits 18,956 (105) (b) 18,851
Transaction related obligations � 904 (c) 904

Total current liabilities 33,894 773 34,667

Total non-current liabilities 67,708 (8,401) (d) 59,307

Total liabilities 101,602 (7,628) 93,974

Preferred stock 35,279 35,279

Total stockholders� equity (deficit) (21,895) 7,647 (e) (14,248)

Total liabilities, preferred stock and stockholders� equity
(deficit) $ 114,986 $ 19 $ 115,005

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

NaviSite, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended October 31, 2010
(In Thousands, except share amounts)

Disposition
and Pro

NaviSite Forma NaviSite

Historical Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue $ 33,361 $ (1,303) (f) $ 32,058

Cost of revenue 16,175 (740) (f) 15,435
Depreciation and amortization 4,534 (29) (f) 4,505

Total cost of revenue 20,709 (769) 19,940

Gross profit 12,652 (534) 12,118

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 4,748 � (f) 4,748
General and administrative 7,023 � (f) 7,023

Total operating expenses 11,771 � 11,771

Income (loss) from operations 881 (534) 347

Other income (expense):
Interest income 13 � 13
Interest expense (1,671) 181 (1,490)
Other income (expense), net (115) � (115)

Net other income (expense) (1,773) 181(f) (g) (1,592)

Loss from operations before income taxes (892) (353) (1,245)

Income taxes (307) � (f) (307)

Net income (loss) (1,199) (353) (1,552)

Accretion of preferred stock dividends (995) � (995)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (2,194) $ (353) $ (2,547)

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 7

Basic and diluted net loss per common share:

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (0.06) $ (0.07)

Basic and diluted weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 36,979 36,979

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

Table of Contents

NaviSite, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended October 31, 2009
(In Thousands, except share amounts)

Disposition
and Pro

NaviSite Forma NaviSite
Historical

(1) Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue $ 30,563 $ (1,210) (f) $ 29,353

Cost of revenue 14,950 (673) (f) 14,277
Depreciation and amortization 4,185 (100) (f) 4,085

Total cost of revenue 19,135 (773) 18,362

Gross profit 11,428 (437) 10,991

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 4,710 � (f) 4,710
General and administrative 5,501 � (f) 5,501

Total operating expenses 10,211 � 10,211

Income from operations 1,217 (437) 780

Other income (expense):
Interest income 7 � 7
Interest expense (2,527) 221 (2,306)
Other income (expense), net 98 98
Net other income (expense) (2,422) 221 (f) (g) (2,201)

Loss from operations before income taxes (1,205) (216) (1,421)

Income taxes (357) � (f) (357)

Loss from continuing operations (1,562) (216) (1,778)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (822) � (822)

Net income (loss) (2,384) (216) (2,600)

Accretion of preferred stock dividends (899) � (899)

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (3,283) $ (216) $ (3,499)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to
common stockholders (0.07) (0.07)
Loss from discontinued operations (0.02) (0.02)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (0.09) $ (0.09)

Basic and diluted weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 36,004 36,004

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 10

Table of Contents

NaviSite, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended July 31, 2010
(In Thousands, except share amounts)

Disposition
and Pro

NaviSite Forma NaviSite
Historical

(1) Adjustments(h)
Pro

Forma
Revenue $ 126,147 $ (5,048) (f) $ 121,099

Cost of revenue 62,314 (2,622) (f) 59,692
Depreciation and amortization 16,524 (262) (f) 16,262

Total cost of revenue 78,838 (2,884) 75,954

Gross profit 47,309 (2,164) 45,145

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 20,569 � (f) 20,569
General and administrative 21,617 � (f) 21,617

Total operating expenses 42,186 � 42,186

Income from operations 5,123 (2,164) 2,959

Other income (expense):
Interest income 23 � 23
Interest expense (8,096) 805 (7,291)
Loss on debt extinguishment � � �
Other income (expense), net 288 � 288

Net other income (expense) (7,785) 805 (f) (g) (6,980)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes
and discontinued operations (2,662) (1,359) (4,021)

Income taxes (755) � (f) (755)

Loss from continuing operations (3,417) (1,359) (4,776)

Loss from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes (3,604) � (3,604)

20,494 � 20,494

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of income
taxes

Net income (loss) 13,473 (1,359) 12,114

Accretion of preferred stock dividends (3,718) � (3,718)

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 9,755 $ (1,359) $ 8,396

Basic and diluted net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to
common stockholders (0.19) (0.22)
Loss from discontinued operations (0.10) (0.10)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 0.56 0.56

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 0.27 $ 0.23

Basic and diluted weighted average number of
common shares outstanding 36,354 36,354

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

NaviSite, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended July 31, 2009
(In Thousands, except share amounts)

Disposition
and Pro

NaviSite Forma NaviSite
Historical

(1) Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenue $ 125,379 $ (5,179) (f) $ 120,200

Cost of revenue 63,854 (2,543) (f) 61,311
Depreciation and amortization 17,211 (334) (f) 16,877
Restructuring charge 209 � 209

Total cost of revenue 81,274 (2,877) 78,397

Gross profit 44,105 (2,302) 41,803

Operating expenses:
Selling and marketing 19,206 � (f) 19,206
General and administrative 22,867 � (f) 22,867
Loss on settlement 5,736 � 5,736
Restructuring charge 180 � 180

Total operating expenses 47,989 � 47,989

Income (loss) from operations (3,884) (2,302) (6,186)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 43 � 43
Interest expense (9,287) 884 (8,403)
Other income (expense), net 690 690
Net other income (expense) (8,554) 884 (f) (g) (7,670)

Loss from operations before income taxes (12,438) (1,418) (13,856)

Income taxes (1,241)  (f) (1,241)

Loss from continuing operations (13,679) (1,418) (15,097)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (1,432)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of income
taxes �

Edgar Filing: NAVISITE INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 13

Net income (loss) (15,111) (1,418) (15,097)

Accretion of preferred stock dividends (3,350) � (3,350)

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (18,461) $ (1,418) $ (18,447)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations attributable to
common stockholders (0.48) (0.52)
Loss from discontinued operations (0.04) �

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (0.52) $ (0.52)